

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

FDRLST MEDIA, LLC,
Respondent,

-and-

JOEL FLEMING,
Charging Party.

Case No. 02-CA-243109

**RESPONDENT FDRLST MEDIA, LLC'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO GENERAL COUNSEL'S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

July 20, 2020

Aditya Dynar
Kara Rollins
Jared McClain
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal
Kara.Rollins@NCLA.legal
Jared.McClain@NCLA.legal
Attorneys for Respondent, FDRLST Media, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE ALJ DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION WHEN HE ADMITTED THE AFFIDAVITS OF MR. DOMENECH AND TWO OF RESPONDENT’S EMPLOYEES.....	1
II. THE REMEDIES THE GENERAL COUNSEL DEMANDS IN CROSS-EXCEPTION 2 HAVE NO BASIS IN FACT OR LAW AND SHOULD BE DENIED.....	5
A. General Counsel’s Demanded “Delete the Tweet” Remedy Is Unconstitutional, Illogical, Impossible, and Based on Little More than Speculation and Conjecture.....	6
B. The ALJ’s Recommended Order and Notice Already Prohibits the Conduct the General Counsel’s Exception 2(b) Seeks to Prohibit.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Big Buck Lumber</i> , 244 NLRB 156 (1978).....	9
<i>Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	6
<i>Brink’s, Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 468 (1986).....	1
<i>Burns v. Martuscello</i> , 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Canterbury Belts Ltd. v. Lane Walker Rudkin, Ltd.</i> , 869 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>GM Electrics</i> , 323 NLRB 125 (1997).....	2, 5
<i>G.M. Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 35 (1998).....	3
<i>Haynes v. Acquino</i> , 692 F. App’x 670 (2d Cir. 2017).....	1, 2
<i>In re Infant Formula Antitrust Litig., MDL 878 v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 72 F.3d 842 (11th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Limpco Mfg., Inc. and/or Cast Products, Inc.</i> , 225 NLRB 987 (1976) enfd. mem. 565 F.2d 152 (3d Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>Park Maintenance</i> , 348 NLRB 1373 (2006).....	3
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	6
<i>Robertson v. R.R. Labor Bd.</i> , 268 U.S. 619 (1925).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Certified Envtl. Svcs., Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>United States v. Jajjousi</i> , 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	6

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 157..... 8
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)..... 1
29 U.S.C. § 160(b)..... 1
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)..... 4
29 U.S.C. § 161(2)..... 3, 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(1)(A)..... 3, 5
Fed. R. Evid. 401..... 1, 2
Fed. R. Evid. 803..... 4
Fed. R. Evid. 804..... 3
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)..... 3
Fed. R. Evid. 807(a)..... 4

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 101.13..... 7
29 C.F.R. § 101.14..... 7
29 C.F.R. § 101.15..... 7
29 C.F.R. § 102.39..... 1
